[image: ]
Cooperation Agreement Amendment 
Made this _____ Day of _________, 2021
BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH
  “City”  
AND 
The PITTSBURGH PARKS CONSERVANCY, INC 
  “PPC”

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution No. 285 of 1998, approved May 29, 1998 and effective May 29, 1998, the City entered into a Cooperation Agreement (the “Cooperation Agreement”), dated April 10, 2000, with the PPC to establish an alliance to provide improvements, special care, and restoration for the City’s four regional parks; and
WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution No. 364, approved May 19, 2011, effective May 23, 2011, City and PPC entered into an agreement to amend as well as extend and renew the Cooperation Agreement through and including December 31, 2020; and 
WHEREAS, the City and PPC now wish to further amend and extend the Cooperation Agreement to encourage and support the PPC in their desire to work in the entire park system, especially in areas where there has not historically been a presence, as designated by the City; and
WHEREAS, the PPC shall commit to submitting by May 15th of each year: suggested budget priorities for the following year and reporting from the previous calendar year PPC’s completed work, MDBE participation, local business participation, and workforce development; and
WHEREAS, it is the mutual intent of the City and the PPC to embrace equitable investment and to further consider the Restoring Pittsburgh Parks plan and other documents and methodologies that support long term strategic equitable investment in Pittsburgh’s park system; and
WHEREAS, the City and PPC wish to recommit to their partnering on City park projects on a project-by-project basis to be now performed equitably across the City’s entire park system, and in accordance therewith amend and strengthen the Exhibit A General Project Protocol. 
NOW; THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. TERM RENEWAL: The term of the Cooperation Agreement shall be extended for a period of ten years from the date first written above. 

2. INTERPRETATION: The parties acknowledge and agree that henceforth the term “Regional Parks” within the Cooperation Agreement is appropriately understood by both parties to not be limited to the five parks of Frick, Schenley, Highland, Emerald View, and Riverview but rather such term, as designated by City, may encompass any or all parks within the City of Pittsburgh’s park system. 

3. AMENDMENTS:

a. Section 1.A.1. shall be amended to include new subsection 1.A.1.k as follows:

k. No later than May 15th of each year, the Conservancy shall provide the Mayor and City Clerk with a report detailing suggested project budget priorities for the following year and providing from the previous calendar year PPC’s completed, work, MDBE participation, local business participation, and workforce development.  

b. “EXHIBIT A: GENERAL PROJECT PROTOCOL” shall be amended to include the following underlined text: 
EXHIBIT A: GENERAL PROJECT PROTOCOL
For each Project being proposed by the Conservancy, it will adhere to the following protocol: 
1. Present all Project ideas in a formal Project Proposal, including all estimated Project costs, funding sources, and long-term maintenance costs, to City Directors of Public Works, Planning, and Parks and Recreation or successor departments, for initial conceptual approval of plans and location.  The Project Proposal must also include a break-down of any proposed Project budget or maintenance functions that the Conservancy is proposing to be borne by the City in addition to any required compliance or cooperation with regulatory bodies or other third parties.  
2. Include City Director of Public Works or the successor department in development stages of any Project that may require City compliance or coordination with regulatory bodies or third parties. 
3. Engage affected community groups by making them aware of the Project plans in concert with City Planners and other City staff as needed.
4. If applicable, present Project conceptual and subsequent final designs and plans of projects to the pertinent City Commissions (e.g. members of Art Commission) having purview over the proposed Project/location.  
5. Coordinate with affected City department(s) that will be drafting/presenting a resolution to City Council authorizing the relevant Project Agreement.
6. Work with affected City Departments to draft and execute a Project Agreement, subject to approval of applicable Directors and the City Solicitor.  If the Conservancy will have future maintenance responsibilities for a Project, the Project Agreement must either itemize such Conservancy responsibilities or make reference to the execution of a future agreement to be finalized by the parties after the completion of the Project.  
7. Upon completion of the Project, provide as-built documents and transfer warranties to the City Directors of Public Works, Planning, and Parks or successor departments, as well as any pertinent Commissions that may require that documentation and confirm projections with respect to maintenance commitments, including anticipated costs to be borne by the City.
4. REMAINDER: In all other respects, the Cooperation Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.






The Remainder of this Page is Intentionally Left Blank

















IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

The Pittsburgh Parks Conservancy
[bookmark: _GoBack]	
				   

     By:						
Catherine Qureshi, President & CEO



City of Pittsburgh
	


		    	     By:						
 Mayor



               By:						
Director
    Department of Parks and Recreation



		   	  
   By:						
Director
        				      Department of Public Works
			


Examined: __________________________________________________
Assistant City Solicitor

Approved as to form by: ______________________________________
City Solicitor

Countersigned: ______________________________________________
City Controller

image1.png




